

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**IN RE: ZANTAC (RANITIDINE)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION**

**MDL NO. 2924
20-MD-2924**

**JUDGE ROBIN L. ROSENBERG
MAGISTRATE JUDGE BRUCE E. REINHART**

_____/

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO ALL CASES

**THE GENERIC MANUFACTURERS' AND REPACKAGERS'
RULE 12 MOTION TO DISMISS CONSOLIDATED CONSUMER AND
THIRD-PARTY PAYOR CLASS ACTION COMPLAINTS ON THE
GROUND OF FAILURE TO ALLEGE AN INJURY
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINTS2

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. BECAUSE THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINTS FAIL TO ALLEGE ANY COGNIZABLE INJURY, THEY MUST BE DISMISSED ENTIRELY4

 1. Class Action Plaintiffs allege no legally cognizable injury in the Class Action Complaints because they never allege that ranitidine they purchased or used was ineffective.6

 2. Allegations of “cellular damage” do not qualify as personal injuries.....11

 3. Even if Plaintiffs could allege a personal injury, they must confine all such claims to the Personal Injury Complaint.....13

 B. THE ECONOMIC-LOSS RULE BARS THIRD-PARTY PAYORS’ TORT RECOVERY OF PURELY ECONOMIC LOSS IN A COMMERCIAL TRANSACTION.13

 C. CONSUMER CLASS’ CLAIMED MEDICAL-MONITORING “INJUNCTION” SHOULD BE DISMISSED AND AN INJUNCTION OF NON-EXISTENT SALES IS IMPROPER.15

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , No. C 08-02376 MHP, 2010 WL 3463491 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 464 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>In re Air Bag Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 792 (E.D. La. 1998).....	4
<i>Am. Fed'n of State Cty. & Mun. Employees, Dist. Council 47 Health & Welfare Fund v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharm., Inc.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 510 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	5
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	17
<i>Barraza v. C. R. Bard Inc.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 369 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	17
<i>In Re Berg Litig.</i> , 293 F.3d. 1127 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Birmingham v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 12-60922-CIV, 2014 WL 12479929 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 3, 2014).....	8
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Caputo v. Bos. Edison Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 88-2126-Z, 1990 WL 98694 (D. Mass. July 9, 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 924 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Coghlan v. Wellcraft Marine Corp.</i> , 240 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Colville v. Pharmacia & Upjohn Co. LLC</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	4
<i>Day v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 330 (S.D. Ohio 1992), <i>vacated in part on other grounds, In re NLO. Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 154 (6th Cir. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Debernardis v. IQ Formulations, LLC</i> 942 F.3d 1076, 1086 (11th Cir. 2019)	5

Donovan v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 1 (D. Mass. 2010).....16

Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.,
543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008)12

Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. Cox,
481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....4

East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval,
476 U.S. 858 (1986).....14, 15

Heindel v. Pfizer, Inc.,
381 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2004).....4

Hughes v. Chattem, Inc.,
818 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (S.D. Ind. 2011).....5

Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP,
634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)7, 10

Jackson v. Purdue Pharma Co.,
No. 6:02-cv-1428-Orl-19KRS, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6998 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 10,
2003).....17

In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prod. Mktg., Sales Practices & Liab. Litig.,
903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....8

Koronthaly v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.,
374 F. App’x 257 (3d Cir. 2010)5

Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
737 F. Supp. 2d 909 (S.D. Ohio 2010)7

Medley v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
No. 2:10-cv-2291, 2011 WL 159674 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2011).....5

O’Connor v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.,
180 F.R.D. 359 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....18

Papasan v. Dometic Corp.,
No. 16-22482-CIV, 2019 WL 3317750 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2019)10

Pennsylvania Employees Ben. Tr. Fund v. Astrazeneca Pharm. LP,
No. 609-CV5003-ORL-22DAB, 2009 WL 2231686 (M.D. Fla. July 20, 2009).....10, 11

Porter v. Merck & Co.,
No. 04-CV-586, 2005 WL 3719630 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Aug. 19, 2005).....4

Ranier v. Union Carbide Corp.,
402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005)12

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)7

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.,
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)5, 7, 9, 10

In re Schering Plough,
678 F3d 235 (3rd Cir. 2012)5

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
2009 WL 2043604 (D.N.J. July 10, 2009).....7

Sharyland Water Supply Corp. v. City of Alton,
354 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011).....15

Thomas v FAG Bearings Corp Inc,
846 F Supp 1400 (W.D. Mo. 1994)18

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. La. 2012)7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....17

Walus v. Pfizer, Inc.,
812 F. Supp. 41 (D.N.J. 1993)4

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....4

Williams v. Purdue Pharm. Co.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003)7

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)16, 18

Other Authorities

J.M. Zitter, Annotation, *Strict products liability: recovery for damage to product alone*, 72 A.L.R. 4th 12 (originally published in 1989).....15
